# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

## § 456. Address of buyer

All deeds and other instruments for the conveyance of real property shall contain, in addition to the name of the grantee, his address, including street and number, municipality and state.

### § 457. Error or omission of mailing address

Any error in or omission of mailing address of grantee or mortgagee in the deed, mortgage or other conveyance, required by any provision of this Title, shall not affect in any way the validity, effectiveness or recordability of such deed, mortgage or other conveyance of real estate.

Effective September 23, 1971

# Chapter 58

AN ACT Creating the Model White Cane Law for the Blind.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, c. 47, sub-c. II, additional. Chapter 47 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter II to read as follows:

#### SUBCHAPTER II

#### MODEL WHITE CANE LAW

### § 1311. Policy

It is the policy of this State to encourage and enable the blind, the visually handicapped and the otherwise physically disabled to participate fully in the social and economic life of the State and to engage in remunerative employment.

#### § 1312. Rights

- 1. Streets and public places. The blind, the visually handicapped and the otherwise physically disabled have the same right as the able-bodied to the full and free use of the streets, highways, sidewalks, walkways, public buildings, public facilities and other public places.
- 2. Public conveyances. The blind, the visually handicapped and the otherwise physically disabled are entitled to full and equal accommodations, advantages, facilities and privileges of all common carriers, airplanes, motor vehicles, railroad trains, motor buses, street cars, boats or any other public conveyances or modes of transportation, hotels, lodging places, places of public accommodation, amusement or resort, and other places to which the

general public is invited, subject only to the conditions and limitations established by law and applicable alike to all persons.

3. Guide dogs. Every totally or partially blind person shall have the right to be accompanied by a guide dog, especially trained for the purpose, in any of the places listed in subsection 2 without being required to pay an extra charge for the guide dog, provided that he shall be liable for any damage done to the premises or facilities by such dog.

## § 1313. Motor vehicle drivers

The driver of a vehicle approaching a totally or partially blind pedestrian who is carrying a cane predominantly white or metallic in color, with or without a red tip, or using a guide dog shall take all necessary precautions to avoid injury to such blind pedestrian, and any driver who fails to take such precautions shall be liable in damages for any injury caused such pedestrian. A totally or partially blind pedestrian, not carrying such a cane or using a guide dog in any of the places, accommodations or conveyances listed in section 1312, shall have all of the rights and privileges conferred by law upon other persons, and the failure of a totally or partially blind pedestrian to carry such a cane or to use a guide dog in any such places, accommodations or conveyances shall not be held to constitute nor be evidence of contributory negligence.

## § 1314. Penalty

Any person or persons, firm or corporation, or the agent of any person or persons, firm or corporation who denies or interferes with admittance to or enjoyment of the public facilities enumerated in section 1312 or otherwise interferes with the rights of a totally or partially blind or otherwise disabled person under section 1312 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

#### § 1315. Proclamation

Each year, the Governor shall take suitable public notice of October 15th as White Cane Safety Day.

He shall issue a proclamation in which:

- 1. Significance. He comments upon the significance of the white cane;
- 2. Observance. He calls upon the citizens of the State to observe the provisions of the White Cane Law and to take precautions necessary to the safety of the disabled;
- 3. Cooperation. He reminds the citizens of the State of the policies with respect to the disabled declared in sections 1311 to 1314 and urges the citizens to cooperate in giving effect to them;
- 4. Assistance. He emphasizes the need of the citizens to be aware of the presence of disabled persons in the community, and to keep safe and functional for the disabled the streets, highways, sidewalks, walkways, public buildings, public facilities, other public places, places of public accommodation, amusement and resort, and other places to which the public is invited, and to offer assistance to disabled persons upon appropriate occasions.

### § 1316. Employment

It is the policy of this State that the blind, the visually handicapped and the otherwise physically disabled shall be employed in the State Service, the service of the political subdivisions of the State, in the public schools and in all other employment supported in whole or in part by public funds on the same terms and conditions as the able-bodied, unless it is shown that the particular disability prevents the performance of the work involved.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 17, § 1302, repealed. Section 1302 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 29, §§ 2061 2064, repealed. Sections 2061 to 2064 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.

Effective September 23, 1971

# Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to Surety Bonds of Contractors for Public Works.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 14, § 871, additional. Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 871 to read as follows:
- § 871. Public Works Surety Bond Law of 1971
- I. Title. This section shall be known and may be cited as the "Public Works Contractors' Surety Bond Law of 1971".
- 2. Person and claimant. The terms "person" and "claimant" and the masculine pronoun as used in this section shall include individuals, associations, corporations or partnerships.
- 3. Surety bonds. Unless specificallly exempted by statute, before any contract, exceeding \$10,000 in amount, for the construction, alteration or repair of any public building or other public improvement or public work, including highways, is awarded to any person by the State or by any political subdivision or quasi-municipal corporation, or by any public authority, such person shall furnish to the State or to such other contracting body, as the case may be, the following surety bonds:
  - A. A performance bond in an amount equal to the full contract amount, conditioned upon the faithful performance of the contract in accordance with the plans, specifications and conditions thereof. Such bond shall be solely for the protection of the State or the contracting body awarding the contract, as the case may be.